included a paragraph on material uncertainty related to going concern of the Group. The

audit opinion for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 was not modified in respect of

this matter.

B12 Prior year adjustment

Prior year adjustments (“Adjustments”) were made following the accounting errors identified

by management in current financial year.

The adjustments are in respect of the following areas:

-  Common costs (taken up as property development costs under Inventories) pertaining to

certain property development projects completed in previous years not charged out to

profit or loss

-   Reclassification of assets held for rental and not for own use to investment properties

-   Assets written off in previous years not charged out to profit or loss

-   Reclassification of certain loans with cross default clauses from non current to current.

-   Change in revenue recognition for projects previously accounted for and recognised on

‘over time’ basis.

22

The impacts of the Adjustments are as follows:

As previously

reported

Effect of

changes As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At January 2018

Statement of financial position

Retained earnings 113,295   (3,772)   109,523

Non controlling interest (86,269)   (2,606)   (88,875)

At 1 January 2019

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 315,853   (8,400)   307,453

Investment properties 4,672   11,316   15,988

Trade and other receivables 58,748   8,675   67,423

Inventories 205,893   (19,866)   186,027

Borrowings

- Non current portion (105,442)   39,183   (66,259)

- Current portion (401,188)   (39,183)   (440,371)

Tax payable (11,598)   (284)   (11,882)

Retained earnings 8,414   (5,953)   2,461

Non controlling interest (154,814)   (2,606)   (157,420)

As previously Effects of

reported changes As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

For the financial year ended 31

December 2018

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue (196,563)   8,144   (188,419)

Cost of sales 78,742   (2,794)   75,948

Interest income (5,742)   (2,481)   (8,223)

B13 Dividends

 The directors do not recommend a payment of dividend by the Company in respect of the

current financial period.

23

B14 Auditors’ report on interim financial reporting

 Messrs PricewaterhouseCoopers PLT was appointed as the statutory auditors of the Company
for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 at the Company’s Annual General Meeting
held on 19 June 2019 and was subsequently engaged to perform a review starting from
Quarter 2 interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2019 to Quarter 4 for
the period ended 31 December 2019. Their review report to the Board of Directors of the